
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Dr. Subah Packer, Ph.D,)
)
 Plaintiff-Appellant,) Appeal from the United States
) District Court for the Southern
) District of Indiana, Indianapolis
v.) Division
)
 Trustees of Indiana) No. 1:12-cv-00008
 University/School of Medicine,)
) The Honorable
 Defendant-Appellee.) Tanya Walton Pratt
)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Christopher Keleher
KELEHER APPELLATE LAW GROUP
115 South LaSalle Street,
Suite 2600
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 648-6164
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. A <i>Prima Facie</i> Case of Gender Discrimination Exists.....	7
A. The Response Brief confirms material issues of fact.....	7
B. IUSM’s attacks on Dr. Packer’s evidence ignore the collective weight of the evidence.....	11
1. The witnesses testified to what they saw.....	11
2. The documentary evidence is admissible.....	14
C. Dr. Packer preserved her EEOC charges.....	16
D. Summation.....	17
II. The Unequal Pay Issue Presents An Issue of Fact.....	18
III. Dr. Packer’s Treatment Epitomizes Retaliation.....	19
IV. There Is a Question of Fact on IUSM’s Contract Breach....	22
V. In Arguing Its Statement of Facts Was Admitted, IUSM Asks The Court To Affirm a Phantom Ruling.....	22
A. Dr. Packer disputed the facts.....	22
B. IUSM’s reliance is distinguishable.....	24
VI. The Source of Dr. Packer’s Appellate Contentions Is The District Court Record.....	26
A. Dr. Packer is not raising new issues on appeal.....	26
B. Case law involving new issues on appeal is inapt....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. RULE 32(a)(7).....30
CIRCUIT RULE 31(e)(1) CERTIFICATION.....31
PROOF OF SERVICE.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Adams v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 324 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	25
<i>Boyers v. Texaco Refining</i> , 848 F.2d 809 (7th Cir. 1988).....	27, 28
<i>Culver v. Gorman & Co.</i> , 416 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Delapaz v. Richardson</i> , 634 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Fleishman v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 698 F.3d 598 (7th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Hess v. Bresney</i> , No. 14-1921 (7th Cir. May 4, 2015).....	28
<i>Keck Garrett & Assocs., Inc. v. Nextel Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 517 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Lang v. Ill. Dep’t of Children & Family Serv.</i> , 361 F.3d 416 (7th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Lim v. Trustees of Indiana Univ.</i> , 297 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2002).....	10, 11
<i>O’Gorman v. City of Chicago</i> , 777 F.3d 885 (7th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>O’Regan v. Arbitration Forums, Inc.</i> , 246 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Patterson v. Indiana Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 589 F.3d 357 (7th Cir. 2009)....	24
<i>Puffer v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 708 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Schomas v. Colvin</i> , 732 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Sojka v. Bovis Lend Lease, Inc.</i> , 686 F.3d 394 (7th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Swearnigen-El v. Cook County Sherriff’s Dep’t</i> , 602 F.3d 852 (7th Cir. 2010).....	17

United States v. Thomas, No. 14-1421 (7th Cir. Jan. 23, 2015).....28

Vela v. Sauk Village, 218 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2000).....16

Waldrige v. Am. Hoechst Corp., 24 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 1994).....25

Zerante v. DeLuca, 555 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2009).....23

RULES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Southern District of Indiana Local Rule 56-1.....*passim*

10A Wright, Miller & Kane § 2727.....25
